

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Plaintiff,*  
v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,  
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,  
*Defendants.*

---

**On Exceptions to Report of the Special Master**

---

**SUR-REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTION IN PART  
OF DEFENDANTS STATE OF TENNESSEE,  
CITY OF MEMPHIS, AND  
MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION  
TO REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

---

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
JOSHUA D. BRANSON  
GRACE W. KNOFCZYNSKI  
ALEJANDRA ÁVILA  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
*Special Counsel to  
Defendant State of  
Tennessee*

HERBERT H. SLATERY III  
*Attorney General*  
ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN  
*Solicitor General*  
SOHNIA W. HONG  
*Senior Counsel*  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, Tennessee  
37202-0207  
(615) 741-3491  
(sohnia.hong@ag.tn.gov)  
*Counsel for Defendant  
State of Tennessee*

June 7, 2021

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)*

---

---

DAVID L. BEARMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KRISTINE L. ROBERTS  
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,  
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC  
165 Madison Avenue  
Suite 2000  
Memphis, Tennessee 38103  
(901) 526-2000  
(dbearman@bakerdonelson.com)  
*Counsel for Defendants*  
*City of Memphis, Tennessee,*  
*and Memphis Light, Gas &*  
*Water Division*

CHERYL W. PATTERSON  
CHARLOTTE KNIGHT GRIFFIN  
MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER  
DIVISION  
220 South Main Street  
Memphis, Tennessee 38103  
*Counsel for Defendant*  
*Memphis Light, Gas &*  
*Water Division*

JENNIFER SINK  
CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE  
125 North Main Street, Room 336  
Memphis, Tennessee 38103  
*Counsel for Defendant*  
*City of Memphis, Tennessee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. GRANTING MISSISSIPPI LEAVE TO BRING AN EQUITABLE APPORTION- MENT VIOLATES THE STANDARD FOR AMENDED PLEADINGS IN ORIGINAL ACTIONS.....	2
A. An Equitable-Apportionment Claim Is Beyond The Scope Of This Litiga- tion.....	2
B. Granting Leave To Amend Would Allow Mississippi To Sidestep The Threshold Injury Requirement .....	6
II. GRANTING LEAVE TO AMEND WOULD PREJUDICE DEFENDANTS .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	6
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> :	
138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
141 S. Ct. 1175 (2021) .....	7
<i>Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> , 559 U.S. 901 (2010) .....	6
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> :	
325 U.S. 589 (1945) .....	9
515 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	2, 6, 8
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	9
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973) .....	4
<i>Texas v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1469 (2021) .....	7
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936) .....	9
 <b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 15 .....	5
Rule 15(a)(2) .....	5, 9
